
 
 

 

Queries about the agenda?  Need a different format? 
 

Contact Kate Clark – Tel: 01303 853267 
Email: committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk or download from our 

website www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 
 

Date of Publication:  Friday, 3 September 2021 

 

Agenda 
 

Meeting: Folkestone and Hythe Joint Transportation Board 

Date: 13 September 2021 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: Remote meeting 

  

To: The members of the Folkestone & Hythe Joint Transportation 
Board  
 

 The Board will consider the matters listed below at the date and time 
shown above. The meeting is open to the press and public and will be 
streamed live at bit.ly/YouTubeMeetings. 
 
Members of the Board who wish to have information on any matter arising 
on the Agenda which is not fully covered in these papers are requested to 
give notice prior to the meeting to the Chairman or appropriate officer. 
 

1.   Apologies for absence  
 

2.   Declarations of interest (Pages 3 - 4) 
 

 Members of the Board should declare any discloseable pecuniary interest 
or any other significant interests in any item/s on this agenda. 
 

3.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 To consider and approve the minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 2021.   
 

4.   Highway Works Programme 2021/22 (Pages 9 - 24) 
 

 Report JTB/21/02 provides an update and summarises schemes that have 
been programmed for delivery in 2021/22.  
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.shepway.gov.uk/
https://bit.ly/YouTubeMeetings


This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of Interest 
 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
 
Where a Member has a new or registered DPI in a matter under consideration they must 
disclose that they have an interest and, unless the Monitoring Officer has agreed in advance 
that the DPI is a 'Sensitive Interest', explain the nature of that interest at the meeting. The  
Member must withdraw from the meeting at the commencement of the consideration of any 
matter in which they have declared a D
[...]
uld be emphasised that an effect on the financial position of a 
Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member, 
relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 
some cases a DPI. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Folkestone and Hythe Joint Transportation 
Board 
 
Held at: Remote meeting 
  
Date Monday, 5 July 2021 
  
Present Councillors Mrs Ann Berry, Miss Susan Carey, 

Peter Gane, David Godfrey (Vice-Chair), Tony Hills 
(Chairman), Frank Hobbs, Jeffrey, Rory Love, Meade, 
Terence Mullard, Weatherhead and John Wing 

  
Apologies for Absence  
  
Officers Present:  James Bowen (KCC) (Interim Folkestone and Hythe 

District Manager), Sue Lewis (Committee Services 
Officer), Fred Miller (Transportation Lead Specialist) and 
Paul Thompson (District Highways Engineer) 

  
Others Present:  

 
 
 

1. Appointment of Chairman 
 
The County Council Members of the Board appointed Councillor Tony Hills  
as Chairman of the Folkestone & Hythe Joint Transportation Board for 2021-22. 
 

2. Appointment of Vice Chairman 
 
The District Council Members of the Board appointed Councillor David Godfrey 
as Vice-Chairman of the Folkestone & Hythe Joint Transportation Board for 
2021-22. 
 

3. Welcome and introduction 
 
Members introduced themselves and the Chairman welcomed new members to 
the Board. 
 

4. Declarations of interest 
 
Councillor Ms Susan Carey declared a voluntary announcement in respect of 
the Highway Works Programme – North Road as she is a resident of this road. 
She remained in the meeting during the discussions. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Folkestone and Hythe Joint Transportation Board - 5 July 2021 
 
 

 
 

 

 
Councillor Jackie Meade declared a voluntary announcement in respect of the 
Highways Works Programme as she works for Network Rail. She remained in 
the meeting during the discussions. 
 
Councillor Dylan Jeffrey declared a voluntary announcement in respect of the 
Highways Works Programme – Ashley Avenue as he often works in this area. 
He remained in the meeting during the discussions. 
 

5. Minutes 
 
Proposed by Councillor Ms Susan Carey 
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Ann Berry and 
 
Resolved: The minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2021 were 
submitted and approved. The Chairman’s signature would be added to 
these minutes as approved with the following being noted: 
 

 That a report is brought back to the next meeting in respect of the 
use of Ashley Avenue, Cheriton by vehicles over 7.5 tons accessing 
the aggregate and recycling plant at Caesars Way. 

 That it is noted that a cycle way in the Cheriton High Street needs to 
be addressed. 

 
Councillor Love was able to give an update on the issues surrounding HGV’s 
and Ashley Avenue in that he has had talks with highway officers, who have 
now added temporary signage. He is due to meet with them and have a site 
visit and will update the board at the next meeting. 
 

6. 2021/22 Highway Works Programme 
 
This report updated members on the identified schemes approved for 
construction in 2021. 
 
Members asked a number of questions on the schemes detailed in the report as 
follows: 
 
Appendix A 
 

 A2034 Cherry Garden Avenue – Councillor Jeffrey suggested that works 
scheduled for August 2021 should be delayed as this was the 
transportation route to the seafront development which is still ongoing. 
Mr Bowen noted this request and would report back to members the 
outcome. 

 Blue House Lane – Councillor Love was pleased to see this work is 
programmed for July as it only has a small number of houses in the area 
but the work still needs to be done. 

 

Page 6



Folkestone and Hythe Joint Transportation Board - 5 July 2021 
 
 

 
 

 

It was also noted that a number of roads had been misspelt in the report and a 
request was made to officers to correct these for future reports as it could be 
confusing to some. 
 
Appendix D 
 

 A260 Canterbury Road junction with Alkham Valley Road – Councillor 
Godfrey was disappointed to see the scheme had been shelved as 
residents had been informed that a review was taking place. Mr Bowen 
agreed to look into why this had happened and would report back to the 
councillor and the board. 

 A2034 Cheriton Road junction with Cherry Garden Avenue – Councillor 
Gane was disappointed to see this scheme was on hold when it clearly 
needs to be reviewed.  

 Risborough Lane junction with Church Road – Councillor Gane was 
disappointed to see this scheme had also been shelved and asked that is 
be reviewed again. 

 B2075 Lydd Road junction with Old Romney – Councillor Hills was 
concerned there was no funding for this to be actioned and that officers 
need to push for this to happen. 

 
Appendix E 
 

 Ref 3052 Cheriton High Street – Councillor Love asked why the bus stop 
and shelter had not been replaced following works in this area and asked 
that it be dealt with as soon as possible. Mr Thompson informed that 
discussions were ongoing in respect of the position of the bus stop and 
he would report back once he had clarification. 

 Ref 3053 Cheriton High Street/Cheriton Approach – Councillor Love 
asked that this be reviewed as further safety checks need to be 
completed. 

 Councillor Weatherhead asked for a report back on Scanlons Bridge as 
this was not included in the report this time. 

 Councillor Hobbs asked why a number of black and white bollards had 
appeared in Elham without the knowledge of the parish council.  
 
Councillor Ms Carey was able to respond to this by saying that no one 
had claimed responsibility for them and that they would be removed. 

 Ref SH3067 Royal Military Avenue – Councillor Love and Councillor 
Gane asked that street lighting is reviewed in this area as a matter of 
urgency due to the increase traffic and pedestrian use now.  

 Ref SH3072 Martello Lakes – Councillor Weatherhead informed that a 
number of residents had raised concern about the lack of crossing in this 
area and asked for a review to take place as a matter of urgency. 

 
Councillor Hills asked if highways could include timescales for works when 
producing the report in future. 
 
 
 

Page 7



Folkestone and Hythe Joint Transportation Board - 5 July 2021 
 
 

 
 

 

Appendix H 
 

 Dunes Road – Councillor Hills asked why this scheme would now not go 
ahead and asked that this be reviewed again. 

 
Appendix J 
 
Councillor Mullard asked for the new pavement and cycle way by Hythe Ranges 
to be cleared of weeds and grass which is now coming through and looks 
untidy. Mr Bowen said he would look into this. 
 

7. Planning of Road Closures 
 
District Councillor Ian Meyers asked the Chairman of the board to raise a matter 
of concern he had in respect of road closures. His concern was that a number 
of roads had been closed at the same time in the Romney Marsh area making it 
difficult for him to get to an appointment at the William Harvey Hospital on time.  
 
The Chairman asked Mr Bowen to look into this and see if the management of 
road closures could be reviewed. This was noted. 
 

Page 8



JTB/21/02 

To:              Folkestone & Hythe Joint Transportation Board  
 
By:              KCC Highways, Transportation & Waste 
 
Date:    13th September 2021 
 
Subject:    Highways Forward Works Programme: 2021/22 and 2022/23 
 
Classification:  Information Only  

 

 
Summary: This report updates Members on the identified schemes approved for 
construction 
 

 
1. Introduction  
 
This report provides an update and summarises schemes that have been programmed for 
delivery in 2021/22 and 2022/23. 
 
Kent County Council has recently published a forward works programme for the next five 
years covering planned maintenance of our highway assets. It is in two parts: the first 
concerns the next two years (2021/22 - 2022/23), and most of the sites included have 
already 
[...]
eys set out on 14/06/21 in 
various locations on Canterbury Road 
to assess the average speed of road 
users in order to potentially reduce 
the speed limit from 50mph to 40mph 
the same as Dover Hill, Folkestone. 
Funding to progress these potential 

Page 14



JTB/21/02 

improvements will be available in 
April 2022. 
 

A259 Black Bull 
Rd j/w Linden 

Crescent, 
Folkestone 

 
 

Installation of 14 wooden bollards to 
prevent road users parking on the 
footway within the double yellow lined 
section of carriageway and 
repositioning of the centreline. 
 

Wooden bollards installed on 
10/08/2021, repositioning of the 
centreline planned for 3/09/2021 

LTP Schemes Folkestone & Hythe 

Cinque Ports 
Cycle Route 
Phase 3 – Hythe 
Promenade 
through ‘The 
Green’ to 
Reachfields. 

Installation of a shared use 
pedestrian/cycle path across ‘The 
Green’ in Hythe and signing and 
lining 

Design complete. Funding not 
available until 2022. Agreement 

required from Hythe Town council to 
widen the existing footway 

accommodate cyclists across The 
Green.  

 

Cinque Ports 
Cycle Route 
Phase 5 – 
Nickoll’s Road to 
Dymchurch 
Redoubt. 

Installation of a shared use 
pedestrian/cycle route path on the 
A259 Dymchurch Rd from junction 

with Nickoll’s Road up to and around 
Dymchurch Redoubt. 

 

Detailed design in progress. Funding 
available from Tranche 2 of the Active 
Travel Fund.  Planned start of works, 
November 2021 for a duration of 20 
weeks to construct the section from 
Nickolls Road through to the start of 
the Redoubt. From now and whilst 
constructing this section KCC 
continue their attempts to receive 
approval to adopt, construct and 
maintain a cycle route around 
Dymchurch Redoubt on the MOD 
land. Once agreed KCC can continue 
to complete the detailed design for 
the retaining wall around the Redoubt 
leading to Dymchurch promenade. 

 
 

Externally Funded Schemes 
 
The Schemes Planning & Delivery team is implementing schemes within Folkestone & Hythe 
Distict funded by external corporations whilst still meeting Kent County Council’s strategic 
targets with the road network.  
 

Externally Funded Schemes – Contact Officer: David Petcher 

Road Name 
Description of 

Works 
Source of  
Funding 

Current Status 

    

    

 

Page 15



JTB/21/02 

Appendix E – Developer Funded Works 
 

Developer Funded Works (Section 278 Agreement Works) – Contact Officer: Aaron Divall 

Scheme Name 
Mastergov 
File Ref No 

Parish/Town Description of Works Current Status 

Stone St 
Old Stone Gate 

Farm 

Ref: 3285  
Stelling 
Minnis 

Widening of 
carriageway and 

formation of right turn 
lane for new 
development 

Works Complete, In 
maintenance period. 

Sellindge A20 
Phase I 

Ref:3066 Sellindge 

Road narrowing, site 
entrance to new 

Section 38, zebra 
crossing, new 

cycleway/footway and 
speed reduction to 

30mph 

Complete, 
maintenance period 

till March 2022 

 

Sellindge A20 
Phase II 

Ref:3064 Sellindge 

Road narrowing, site 
entrance to new 

Section 38, zebra 
crossing by school, new 
cycleway/footway and 

speed reduction to 
30mph 

Complete, 
maintenance period 

till March 2022 

Cheriton High 
Street 

Ref: 3052 

 
Cheriton 

Tesco/Horn Street, 
traffic lights, slip lane to 

Horn Street and 
surfacing of 
carriageway 

Complete, in 
Maintenance period 

Till June 2022 

Cheriton High 
Street/Cheriton 
Approach 

Ref: 3053 Cheriton 

New traffic lights and re 
alignment of junction 
forming a right-hand 
lane into Cheriton 

Complete in 
maintenance period 

Till June 2022 

 

Jointon Road, 
Folkestone 

SH3344 Folkestone 
Entrance to new 

housing development 

 

Started November 
2020 ongoing. 

 

 

A20 Sellindge, 
Convertor 
Station 

 

SH3410 

 

Sellindge 

 

New entrance to 
Converter Station  

 

Complete, now in 
maintenance 

Ashley Avenue SH3390 Cheriton 
New Entrance to 
private housing 
development 

Complete, in 
maintenance 

Page 16



JTB/21/02 

Folkestone Sea
[...]
/09/2021 19/10/2021 

BLACKHOUSE HILL UKPN Installation of a new 
electricity supply for a 
customer: Excavate 
jointbay in c/w under 
road closure and 
trench 9m to 
customers excavation 
for 2 new services. 

18/10/2021 22/10/2021 

Page 22



JTB/21/02 

WHITEWAYS OPENREACH  tree surgery to clear 
route and hang OH 
fibre 

18/11/2021 26/11/2021 

WOODLAND ROAD AFINITY WATER Lay New Water 
Service Pipe(s) 

08/11/2021 12/11/2021 

MOORSTOCK LANE OPENREACH  tree surgery to clear 
route and hang OH 
fibre on FW ,cw,verge 

30/11/2021 13/12/2021 

CHURCH LANE OPENREACH tree surgery to clear 
route for OH fibre on 
FW,cw,verge 

11/01/2022 17/01/2022 

COCK ASH LANE OPENREACH  - tree surgery to 
clear route for OH 
fibre on FW,cw,verge 

13/12/2021 23/12/2021 

BROAD STREET OPENREACH  - tree surgery to 
clear route for OH 
fibre on FW,cw,verge 

03/01/2022 11/01/2022 

Page 23



JTB/21/02 

1.1 Legal Implications 

1.1.1 Not applicable. 

1.2 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.2.1 Not applicable. 

1.3 Risk Assessment 

1.3.1 Not applicable. 

Contacts: Pauline Harmer / James Bowen 03000 418181 

Page 24


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of interest
	3 Minutes
	4 Highway Works Programme 2021/22



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Folkestone and Hythe Joint Transportation 
Board 
 
Held at: Remote meeting 
  
Date Monday, 13 September 2021 
  
Present Councillors Mrs Ann Berry, Miss Susan Carey, 

Peter Gane, David Godfrey (Vice-Chair), Tony Hills 
(Chairman), Frank Hobbs, Dylan Jeffrey, Rory Love, 
Jackie Meade, Terence Mullard, Andy Weatherhead and 
John Wing 

  
Apologies for Absence None  
  
Officers Present:  Kate Clark (Case Officer - Committee Services) and Fred 

Miller (Transportation Lead Specialist) 
  
Others Present: James Bowen (Interim Folkestone and Hythe District 

Manager, KCC) and Wendy Boorman (Schemes 
Programme Manager, KCC) 
 

 
 

8. Declarations of interest 
 
Mr Dylan Jeffrey made a voluntary announcement in that his workplace falls 
within one of the areas within the Kent Active Travel Consultation.    
 

9. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 2021 were agreed as a correct 
record.  The Chairman’s signature will be added to these.   
 
Subsequent to agreeing the minutes members did discuss certain aspects as 
follows:   
 
Ashley Avenue – the Board had asked for a report or a verbal update with 
regard to signage.  Mr James Bowen will chase for an update.   
 
Proposed Cycle Way at Cheriton – consultation to begin on 14 September.  Ms 
Wendy Boorman confirmed the consultation will close on 25 October.  Ms 
Boorman is aware there is some opposition to it, however, this is the purpose of 
the consultation.   Residents in the area will receive postcards with links to the 



Folkestone and Hythe Joint Transportation Board - 13 September 2021 
 
 

 
 

 

scheme, posters will be displayed, members and stakeholders will also be 
emailed.  Members asked that the link and information is provided to the Board.    
 

10. Highway Works Programme 2021/22 
 
Report JTB/21/02 provided an update and summarised schemes that have 

been programmed for delivery in 2021/22.   

The Chairman went through the report and asked members for their comments 
on each section, comments and questions raised as follows:   
 
Cinque Ports Cycle Route Phase 5 – Nickolls Road to Dymchurch Redoubt.  
Members reported overwhelming support for this scheme.  Construction to start 
in mid-November 2021.   
 
Cheriton High Street/Cheriton Approach (Appendix E) – Concerns about the 
pedestrian crossing facility, improved lighting needed.  Traffic approaches from 
many directions.  Has a safety audit taken place?  Mr Bowen responded that a 
stage 3 Safety Audit will be going ahead, hopefully improving the situation 
around this area and Junction 12 (M20).   
 
A further concern mentioned was the right hand turn having two lanes then 
culminating into one lane.  Mr Bowen advised that this had been deemed 
sufficient.   
 
Sandling Road/Staple Lane (Appendix I) – What does ‘proving the route’ mean?  
Possibly checks on broadband upgrades.  Mr Bowen to check.   
 
Cheriton High Street and Stone Street (Appendix I) – finer details needed on 
location of works. 
 
Other aspects of highway works discussed centred around emergency road 
closures; examples given:   
 
- Sandling Road/Farthing Common, recent road closure caused confusion. 
- Sandgate Road – closed for seven days by utilities, however this road had 
been recently closed by KCC.  Members had received complaints from 
residents especially due to the disruption to bus routes and the temporary 
disappearance of the bus stop at Trinity Gardens.  Mr Bowen advised that street 
works co-ordinators do look at collaborative working, he will come back to the 
Board with further details.   
 
A suggestion was made that details of road closures could be included in future 
JTB agendas.    
 

11. Any Other Business 
 
Scanlons Bridge – are there plans to install crossings at the traffic lights; yellow 
box junction?  Members were keen to ensure this item is included in the 
Highway Works programme for discussion by the Board.  Mr Bowen to 
investigate.   



Folkestone and Hythe Joint Transportation Board - 13 September 2021 
 
 

 
 

 

 
Kent Active Travel Consultation – Ms Boorman confirmed that the consultation 
concludes at the end of October and she would be happy to attend the next JTB 
meeting to update members.   
 
Draft letter addressed to police circulated to Board members prior to this 
meeting to consider.  The letter addressed concerns about speeding along 
Coast Drive and The Parade in Greatstone.  Full support given for this to be 
forwarded to Insp Brittenden at Kent Police.   
 
Members highlighted certain aspects of poor driving, ie speeding; jumping traffic 
lights; increase in electric scooters being ridden dangerously.  Also mentioned 
cyclists who cannot be seen in the dark.   
  
 


